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Name Interest Area/Near website Notes

Anderson Township History Room history Anderson Townshiphttps://andersontownshiphistoricalsociety.org/history-room/
Applied Imagination toy train exhibits Alexandria, KY http://appliedimagination.co/ at Krohn Nov. thru Jan.
Art Climb at Cincinnati Art Museum Eden Park (from Gilbert Ave.https://www.cincinnatiartmuseum.org/visit/art-climb/
Barn, the https://www.artatthebarn.org/
Behringer Crawford Museum history Covington KY http://www.bcmuseum.org known for good programming
Betts House, the history OTR Facebook appointment -info@thebettshouse.org
Cathedral Basicila of the Assumption world Covington KY https://covcathedral.com
Christian Waldschmidt House, Civil War Museumhistory Camp Dennison http://www.waldschmidthouse.org/dar/waldindex.htmlclosed winter
Cincinnati City Hall Downtown Cincinnatihttps://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/council/welcome-to-city-hall/
Cincinnati Fire Museum history Downtown https://www.cincyfiremuseum.com
Cincinnati Heritage Program & Tours CMChistory OTR https://www.cincymuseum.org/heritage-programs/
Cincinnati Observatory stars, history Mt. Lookout https://www.cincinnatiobservatory.org/home/
Delhi Historical Society Delhi, OH https://www.delhihistoricalsociety.org/
DeWitt Log Homestead Oxford, OH https://www.oxfordmuseumassociation.com/dewitt-homestead-oxford-ohio
Dinsmore Homestead Burlington, KY http://www.dinsmorefarm.org/
Essex Art Studio art Walnut Hills Facebook quarterly "art walk"
Findlay Market history, grocery OTR https://www.findlaymarket.org/tours
Fort Ancient Archaeological Park pre-history Warren County https://www.ohiohistory.org/visit/browse-historical-sites/fort-ancient-earthworks/programs are excellent
Friends of Music Hall Tours history, music OTR https://friendsofmusichall.org/music-hall-tours/2 tours, outside and inside. Friends of Music Hall
Ft. Thomas Military and Community Museumhistory NKY https://fortthomasky.org/departments/economic-development/events/fort-thomas-museum/recommend tour
German Pioneer Heritage Museum history Montfort HeightsFacebook schedule
Glendale Heritage Preservation Glendale, OH https://www.glendaleheritage.org/glendale/
Golden Lamb Lebanon, OH https://www.goldenlamb.com/#view-1
Greater Cincinnati Police Museum history OTR https://police-museum.org Greater Cincinnati Police Historical Society
Greater Cincinnati Water Works (2 tours) science/history California https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/water/about/tours/
Harriet Beecher Stowe House history Walnut Hills https://www.stowehousecincy.org/index.html
Heritage Village Museum Sharon Woods history Sharonville https://heritagevillagecincinnati.org outdoor only in winter
Hillforest House history Aurora IN https://www.hillforest.org
Hindu Temple Greater Cincinnati world Clermont County http://cincinnatitemple.com stop in unless major holiday- more around town
Historic Hunt House history Blue Ash https://www.blueash.com/departments/parks_and_recreation/hunt.php
Historic Linden Grove Cemetery & Arboretum Covington, KY https://historiclindengrove.org/
Holocast & Humanity Center history OTR https://www.holocaustandhumanity.orgin Union Terminal
Kennedy Heights Art Center art   Kennedy Heights https://kennedyarts.org check for exhibits



Laurel Court history, garden College Hill http://www.laurelcourt.com/
Lloyd Library history, art Downtown https://lloydlibrary.org/visit/ recommend tour, rotating exhibits
Loveland Castle history Loveland https://lovelandcastle.com closed winter
Lucky Cat Museum lucky cats Walnut Hills http://www.luckycatmewseum.com in Essex Studios
Manifest Gallery art Walnut Hills http://www.manifestgallery.org/about/schedule.htmlclosed some weeks for installation
Mariemont Preservation Foundation Mariemont https://mariemontpreservation.org/ Sat. 9-12
McGuffey House and Museum Oxford, OH https://miamioh.edu/cca/mcguffey-museum/
Meet Your Neighbor at the mosque world Butler County https://icgc.us Islamic Center of Greater Cincinnati, monthly
Mercantile Library books, history Downtown https://mercantilelibrary.com visiting authors
Metamora Indiana history Metamora IN https://metamoraindiana.com whitewater canal state historic site
Miami University Art Museum Oxford, OH https://miamioh.edu/cca/art-museum/
Milford Public Library Milford, OH https://www.facebook.com/MilfordPublicLibrary/AKA: "Mystery" Library
Miller House Madeira history Madeira http://www.madeirahs.org schedule varies, Madeira Historical Society
Miller-Lueser Log House history Anderson Townshiphttp://andersontownshiphistoricalsociety.org/page3.htmlschedule varies
Mount Healthy Historical Society history Mount Healthy http://www.mthealthyhistory.org/museum.htmlclosed winter
National VOA Broadcasting Museum history Butler County https://voamuseum.org
New Richmond New Richmond, OHsee tripadvisor
New Richmond Alpaca Farm New Richmond, OHhttps://www.nralpacafarm.com/
Newtown Municipal Center pre-history Newtown http://newtownohio.gov/community/american-indian-education-center/Newtown, Ohio
NKU Anthropology Museum pre-history Highland Heights https://www.nku.edu/academics/artsci/about/centers/anthropology-museum.htmlmake appointment
Ohio Book Store Downtown Cincinnatihttps://www.ohiobookstore.net/
Peterloon 45242 https://peterloon.org/ "Ashland" of Cincinnati
Pinecroft at Crosley Estate Mt. Airy area https://pinecroftmansion.com/story/
Plum Street Temple Downtown Cincinnatihttps://www.wisetemple.org/about/two-houses-of-worship/
Price Hill Historical Society & Museum history Price Hill http://pricehill.org/ Tues & Thurs 1-4 or call to schedule tour
Print & Type Museum history Price Hill https://www.cincinnatitypeprintmuseum.orgmake appointment
Promont House Milford history Clermont County http://www.milfordhistory.net Milford Historical Society
Pyramid Hill art, outdoors Butler County https://www.pyramidhill.org
Railway Museum of Greater Cincinnati history Covington KY Facebook closed winter
Raptor Inc birds Clermont https://www.raptorinc.org open house 1 Sunday each month
Red's Hall of Fame history, sports Downtown https://www.mlb.com/reds/hall-of-fame
Rookwood Pottery Tour art, production OTR https://www.rookwood.com/events/
Rumke Tours recycling various https://www.rumpke.com/about-us/education/facility-tourslandfill or facility
Silverton Museum history Silverton, OH https://silvertonohio.us/parks-recreation/
Skirball Museum art, history Clifton http://huc.edu/research/museums/skirball-museum-cincinnati/visit-us



Spring Grove Cemetery Cincinnati https://www.springgrove.org/
Stonelick Stargazers stars Clermont County https://www.cincinnatiobservatory.org/learn/stonelick-star-gazes/first Sat each month depending on weather
Trammel Fossil Park https://www.sharonville.org/facilities/facility/details/trammelfossilpark-13
Tristate War Bird Museum history, science Clermont County http://www.tri-statewarbirdmuseum.org
UC Clermont Art Gallery art Clermont County https://ucclermont.edu/about/community/arts/art-gallery.html
US Grant birthplace history Clermont County https://www.ohiohistory.org/visit/browse-historical-sites/u-s-grant-birthplace/closed winter, also Georgetown
Vent Haven Museum history Ft. Mitchell KY https://www.venthaven.org closed winter
White Water Shaker Village history Burlington KY https://www.whitewatervillage.org contact for a group tour
William Howard Taft National Historic Sitehistory Mt. Auburn https://www.nps.gov/wiho/index.htm
World Peace Bell world Newport KY https://www.kentuckytourism.com/world-peace-bell-and-exhibit-center/near Aquarium

The "Big Ten"

1. Cincinnati Museum Center

2. Cincinnati Art Museum

3. Cincinnati Zoo

4. American Sign Museum

5. National Underground Railroad Freedom Center

6. Taft Museum of Art

7. Khron Conservatory

8. Spring Grove Cemetary

9. Roebling Suspension Bridge

10. Newport Aquarium


